

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Appeal from: El Paso County District Court Case No. 2023CV31326 Hon. Eric Bentley</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 22, 2024 2:07 PM FILING ID: A2857BEA6F0C5 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA21</p>
<p>Petitioner-Appellant</p> <p>THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC. on behalf of Missy, Kimba, Lucky, LouLou, and Jambo,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents-Appellees:</p> <p>CHEYENNE MOUNTAIN ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, and BOB CHASTAIN, in his official capacity as President and CEO of Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae UK Animal Law Experts:</i></p> <p>Lucy H. Deakins, Reg. No. 41729 The Law Office of Lucy Deakins 7555 W. Amherst Ave., Box 36221 Denver, Colorado 80236 Telephone: (720) 663-7101 Email: lucy@deakinslaw.com</p> <p>Suzan Trinh Almony, Reg. No. 26281 Law Office of Suzan Trinh Almony P.O. Box 1026 Broomfield, Colorado 80038 Telephone: (303) 465-4900 Email: stalmony@gmail.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA21</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> UK ANIMAL LAW EXPERTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of compliance	2
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	7
Introduction	7
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
A. The NhRP has made a prima facie case that the detention of Jambo, Kimba, LouLou, Lucky, and Missy is unjust.	10
B. The great writ of habeas corpus has provided legal relief for unjust detentions where there are no other remedies in codified law.	13
(1) Slavery	14
(2) Coverture	16
(3) Paternal custody	19
(4) Non-citizens	21
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	22, 23
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (2004).....	22
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286, 291 (1969).....	24
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 3d 266 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	11
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , No. BC375234 (L.A. Cnty. Sup. Ct. July 23, 2012)	11
<i>Lister’s Case</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 17 (K.B. 1721).....	17
<i>Lyons v. Blenkin</i> , 1 Jac. 245, 37 Eng. Rep. 842 (1821)	20
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1054, 1057 (2018)	24
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 555, 626 (N.Y. 2022).....	passim
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 2016 COA 159.....	22
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	8
<i>R v. Home Secretary, Ex parte Khawaja</i> , (1984) A.C. 741 (Eng.)	21

<i>R v. Howes</i> , 121 Eng. Rep. 467, 3 El & El 332 (1860).....	20
<i>R v. Maria Clarke (In the Matter of Alicia Race)</i> , 119 Eng. Rep. 1217, 7 E. & B. 186 (1857).....	20
<i>R. v. De Manneville</i> , 5 East. 221 (1804).....	19
<i>R. v. Lee</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. 1676).....	17
<i>R. v. Turlington</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761).....	17, 18
<i>Reece v. Edmonton (City)</i> , 2011 ABCA 238 (Can.), 513 A.R. 199 (Can. Alta. C.A.).....	13
<i>Rex v. Greenhill</i> , 111 Eng. Rep. 922, 4 Ad. & E. 624 (1836)	20
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	14, 15, 16
<i>The Nonhuman Rights Project v. Breheny</i> , 2020 WL 1670735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Standing Bear v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (D. Neb. 1879)	21, 22

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Foyster, <i>At the Limits of Liberty: Married Women and Confinement in Eighteenth-Century England</i> , 17 <i>Continuity & Change</i> 39 (2002)...	17
George van Cleve, “ <i>Somerset’s Case</i> ” and Its Antecedents in Imperial Perspective, 24 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> , 601 (2006)	15
I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	17

John Eekelaar, <i>The Emergence of Children’s Rights</i> , 6 Oxf. J. of Leg. Stud. 161 (1986)	19
Margaret Valentine Turano, <i>Jane Austen, Charlotte Brontë, and the Marital Property Law</i> , 21 Harv. Women’s L.J. 179 (1998)	17
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> 124 (Belknap Press 2010)	16, 17, 19, 20
Raffael N. Fasel and Sean C. Butler, <i>Animal Rights Law</i> (Bloomsbury Pub. 2023)	7
Steven M. Wise, <i>Though the Heavens May Fall: The Landmark Trial That Led to The End of Human Slavery</i> (Da Capo Press 2006)	16
Thomas H. Bingham, <i>Widening Horizons: The Influence of Comparative Law and International Law on Domestic Law</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2010)	7
William R. Cotter, <i>The Somerset Case and the Abolition of Slavery in England History</i> , 79 History 31 (1994)	15
